

SUPREME COURT,  
STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding  
District Court, Mesa County  
The Honorable Matthew D. Barrett  
Case No. 23CR289

In Re: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,  
Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW BURGESS GREGG,  
Respondent.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
JILLIAN J. PRICE, Deputy Attorney General\*  
BRIAN M. LANNI, Senior Assistant Attorney  
General\*  
GRANT R. FEVURLY, Senior Assistant Attorney  
General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720.508.6000  
E-Mail: jillian.price@coag.gov;  
brian.lanni@coag.gov; grant.fevurly@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 40815, 47486, 42318  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED  
November 1, 2024 10:52 AM  
FILING ID: B71B2DCAF7F37  
CASE NUMBER: 2024SA272

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA272

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
COLORADO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE  
AND COLORADO DISTRICT ATTORNEYS' COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Erlinger</i> requires a jury determination for habitual adjudications. ....	4
A. <i>Erlinger</i> and Colorado’s habitual statute can be applied harmoniously. ....	6
II. Impaneling a separate jury for a habitual trial does not violate double jeopardy. ....	14
A. Double jeopardy does not apply to habitual sentencing proceedings. ....	15
B. The Supreme Court in <i>Erlinger</i> did not hold otherwise. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	14
<i>Aragon v. Wilkinson ex rel. County of Maricopa</i> , 97 P.3d 886 (Ariz. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	14
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010) .....	13
<i>Dorton v. State</i> , 419 N.E.2d 1289 (Ind. 1981).....	10
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024).... 1, 4, 5, 9, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22	
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado Ground Water Comm’n</i> , 147 P.3d 20 (Colo. 2006) .....	4
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912).....	15
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	19
<i>Hankerson v. State</i> , 723 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. 2006) .....	7, 17
<i>Kalady v. State</i> , 462 N.E.2d 1299 (Ind. 1984) .....	7
<i>Linnebur v. People</i> , 2020 CO 79M.....	9
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005) .....	8
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 2019 CO 44 .....	4
<i>Molnar v. Law</i> , 776 P.2d 1156 (Colo. App. 1989) .....	8
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Mountjoy v. People</i> , 2018 CO 92M .....	16
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	15, 16, 22
<i>People ex rel. Faulk v. District Court</i> , 673 P.2d 998 (Colo. 1983).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Crabtree</i> , 2024 CO 40M.....	9
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 711 P.2d 666 (Colo. 1985).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Fullerton</i> , 525 P.2d 1166 (Colo. 1974) .....	9
<i>People v. Kembel</i> , 2023 CO 5 .....	9
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 216 N.Y.S.3d 518 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2024) .....	7, 14
<i>People v. Monge</i> , 941 P.2d 1121 (Cal. 1997).....	22
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007).....	16
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 2015 CO 34 .....	10, 16, 22
<i>People v. Saunders</i> , 853 P.2d 1093 (Cal. 1993).....	9, 17
<i>People v. Stellabotte</i> , 2018 CO 66.....	21
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42.....	11, 12, 13
<i>Powell v. Quarterman</i> , 536 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	16
<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind. 2005) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Neely v. Sherrill In and For County of Pima</i> , 815 P.2d 396 (Ariz. 1991) .....	20
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 931 A.2d 198 (Conn. 2007).....	14
<i>State v. Boehl</i> , 726 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) .....	12
<i>State v. McMillan</i> , 409 N.E.2d 612 (Ind. 1980) .....	7, 17
<i>State v. Sapiel</i> , 432 A.2d 1262 (Me. 1981) .....	10
<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 886 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 282 F.3d 242 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Vega v. People</i> , 893 P.2d 107 (Colo. 1995).....	8
<i>Whiteaker v. People</i> , 2024 CO 25 .....	4
<i>Witte v. U.S.</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 16-13-103, C.R.S. (1994) .....	13
§ 18-1.3-1201, C.R.S. (2024) .....	17
§ 18-1.3-401, C.R.S. (2024) .....	8
§ 18-1.3-801, C.R.S. (2024) .....	5
§ 18-1.3-803, C.R.S. (2024) .....	6, 11, 13
§ 20-1-111(4), C.R.S. (2024).....	1
§ 2-4-204, C.R.S. (2024) .....	13
§ 24-31-101, C.R.S. (2024) .....	1
MINN. STAT. § 244.10, subd. 5 (2009) .....	18
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.15.....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Colo. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Crim. P. 29.....	9
<b>TREATISES</b>	
1995 Colo. Sess. Laws 467-68, ch. 129, sec. 14 .....	10
